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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr J Allen

Scheme
:
The Railways Pension Scheme (WS Atkins Section) 

Respondents
:
1. The Railways Pension Trustee Company Limited (the Trustee)

2. Pensions Management Limited (PML)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Allen says that the Trustee did not consider his application for an ill health pension fairly and that PML, the administrators to the Scheme, took too long in coming to a decision.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PROVISION

Scheme provisions

3. The provisions of the Scheme are contained in the Pension Trust and Rules dated 1 October 1994 (the Rules).  Rule 5D of the Rules provides:

“A member who leaves service because of incapacity before minimum pension age having completed at least 5 years qualifying membership shall receive immediate benefits calculated as described in Rule 5A  (retirement between minimum pension age and Age 65) and Rule 5B (Lump sum on retirement between minimum pension age and age 65) and payable from the day after leaving service.

A member who has less than 40 years pensionable services shall receive an additional pension equal to the amounts determined under Rule 5A(2)(i) or (ii) and Rule 5A(9)(a) or (b) multiplied by the lesser of:

a) 40 less the number of years pensionable Service

b) the number of years between the date of leaving service and the date of attaining minimum pension age; and 

c) 10.”

4. Incapacity is defined within the Rules as 

“…bodily or mental incapacity or physical infirmity which, in the opinion of the Trustee on such evidence as it may require, shall prevent, otherwise than temporarily, the Member carrying out his duties, or any other duties which in the opinion of the Trustee are suitable for him.”

5. In the members’ guide to the Scheme under the section headed “Early retirement because of ill health”, it is stated

“You can apply for ill-health benefits when you leave work if:

· a doctor provided by the committee provides medical evidence that because of ill health, you cannot carry on your job or any other suitable job (other than temporarily);

· you have been in your section of the scheme for at least five years or, together with any transferred membership, you have at least five years membership in the section;

· you are under 60; and

· you apply within a year of leaving work”.

Provisions governing the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures

6. The relevant provisions which are contained in regulations 5, 6 and 7 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulation 1996 (the 1996 Regulations) are set out below:

“5 Notice of a decision
(1) Subject to paragraph (3), a decision on the matters raised by an application under regulation 4 shall be issued to the complainant and, where applicable, his representative by notice in writing within two months from the date on which the particulars specified in regulation 4(2) were received.

…

(3) If, in any case, written notice of a decision under section 50(2)(a) of the Act is not issued within two months from the date on which particulars of the disagreement were received, an interim reply must immediately be sent to the complainant and, where applicable, his representative setting out the reasons for the delay and an expected date for issuing the decision.

6 Referral of disagreement to the trustees or managers

(1) An application to the trustees or managers of a scheme to reconsider a disagreement in respect of which a decision referred to in regulation 5 has been made may be made within six months from the date of the notice of the decision and shall set out particulars of the grounds on which the application is made.

…

7 Notice of decision from trustees or managers

(1) Subject to paragraph (3), the trustees or managers of a scheme shall issue to the complainant and, where applicable, his representatives a notice in writing of their decision on the matters raised under regulation 6 within two months from the date on which the particulars specified in regulation 6(2) were received by them.”

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mr Allen had been absent from work due to ill health since 2 April 2001.  He applied for an incapacity pension on 18 May 2002 under Rule 5D. 

8. Mr Allen submitted as part of his application a letter dated 26 March 2002 from the Practice Nurse based at the Riverhouse Surgery. The letter states his medical condition as

" feeling chesty" and that his "peak flow rate was below average"

9. Mr Allen was examined by Atkins’ medical officer, Dr Richard Cowlard, on 10 April 2002.  Dr Cowlard in his letter to Atkins stated:

“I find Mr Allen suffering from mild anxiety and depression and it does not have a substantial effect on his ability to carry out normal day to day activities. It is however an enduring low mood or dysthymia which could approached with counselling therapy or anti- depressant medication. 

He is also suffering from physical health problems, including his asthma, which is restricting his breathing but would allow moderate physical activity such as that detailed in the work described. The prostatic symptoms are also ongoing and may require further treatment. These are again a serious nuisance in life, but would not preclude him from undertaking normal day to day activities or his job as described. 

He seems to feel that he is no longer capable of the role of Senior Examiner, in that he is not up to date with his subject and unable to make computerised reports, and is unmotivated and unwilling to learn how to do this. He is quite clear that he wishes to leave the Rail industry and that with the downgrading he would not feel appropriate.  

In conclusion, this 57 year old Senior Examiner who has been off sick with stress and depression for more than one year has mild but enduring mental health symptoms and several physical problems, none of which could be defined as having a substantial and long term adverse affect on his ability to carry out day to day activities.”

10. The Trustee through a sub-group called the Trustee Pension Committee (the Committee) considered Mr Allen's application, with the assistance of their medical adviser Dr Smith, on 17 July 2002. The Trustee also took into account the Practice Nurse letter of 26 March 2002 The Committee considered that Mr Allen did not meet the criteria under the Rules for the award of an incapacity pension and, accordingly, declined his application. Mr Allen was notified of this decision on 19 July 2002.

11. Mr Allen left service on 1 November 2002 at the age of 57 by mutual agreement due to his ill health. He received a letter from Atkins dated 4 November 2002, confirming that he would receive an ill-health severance payment of £20,661 to be paid into his bank account as soon as possible after 1 November 2002.

12. On 4 November 2002 Mr Allen appealed against the decision not to grant him an incapacity pension under stage one of the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  On 5 December 2002 Mr Allen was informed that before his appeal could be considered the matter would be referred to Dr Smith, to ask for his opinion.  

13. On 5 January 2003 Dr Smith wrote to PML as follows:

“Considering first the papers considered by the Trustee Pensions Committee on 17 July 2002 you will note that the medical examiner reported that Mr Allen would never again be fit for employment either with WS Atkins or another employer. However the doctor's supplementary report was not perceived by myself as fully supporting this assessment for the following reasons: 

(i) Mr Allan was considered to be suffering from “mild anxiety and depression” although it was not considered to have a substantial effect on Mr Allen's ability to carry out day to day activities. 

(ii) Rather Mr Allen was considered to have “…an enduring low mood or dysthmia” for which either counselling therapy or a trial of anti-depressant medication was considered appropriate. 

(iii) Other health problems such as asthma and prostate problems were reported as present neither were considered sufficient to preclude Mr Allen from undertaking “…normal day to day activities or his job as described”. 

(iv) The Medical Examiner also reported that Mr Allen had made it quite clear that wished to leave the railway industry, no longer feeling capable of fulfilling the role of a Senior Examiner with responsibilities for inspecting track and trackside, having failed to keep up to date with the subject and being both unmotivated and unwilling to learn how to make required computerised reports. 

(v) The Medical Examiner then concluded that Mr Allen had been absent from work with depression and stress for over a year and had “…mild but enduring mental health problems and several physical health problems” but none were considered by the Medical Examiner as having a “…substantial long- term adverse effect on his ability to carry out normal day to day activities”.  

Taking all his information together, I inferred that although Mr Allen has had and perhaps still has a number of health problems, none were of such magnitude that he really was unable to carry out his job. Rather, for a number of reasons including the transfer of his railway role into the private sector when the industry was privatised, he had become disenchanted with his job and wished to leave it. Therefore and as implied if not formally stated by the Medical Examiner, Mr Allen is medically fit enough for alternative work on that basis, the Scheme Committee agreed that the case for the award of incapacity benefit had not been made. 

Turning now to the matter of Mr Allen's appeal, I believe the correct way forward now is for me to review both his General Practitioner and Occupational Health records to try and gain a clearer picture of the background history here and possibly then refer him for a formal psychiatric assessment.”

14. On 27 January 2003, Dr Smith wrote to Mr Allen requesting his consent to allow him to correspond with Mr Allen’s family doctor, Dr Baig, and the occupational health provider to Atkins to obtain further medical information.  Mr Allen was informed by PML on 30 January 2003 that this would mean an extension to the original timescale of providing him with a stage one decision. Mr Allen was updated with the progress of his appeal in letters from PML on 13 March, 1 April, 2 May, 26 June and 2 July 2003.

15. On 8 July 2003 Dr Smith wrote to PML as follows: 

“I am pleased to advise that I have now managed to obtain a photocopy of Mr Allan's General Practitioner record. The significant length of time it has taken to reach this point is much regretted but please be assured that the record was not received here until 25 June 2003. I would add that I have also managed to obtain a photocopy of Mr Allen's Occupational Health record, which has contributed to my understanding of Mr Allen's case.

Turning now to the case itself, it will be recalled from the 17 July 2002 Committee Meeting when Mr Allen’s application for Incapacity Benefits was discussed, the Medical Examiner had reported the medical position as follows:

“Depression. Enduring mental health problems exacerbated by occupation.”

…

Given the tenor of this report that it does not appear that Mr Allen was suffering from so significant an illness that employment with a different organisation was out of the question, rather it appear that he had become dissatisfied with the job and no longer felt able to continue in it with a new employer. In fact this perceptions confirmed in both the General Practitioner and Occupational Health records, the former indicating that Mr Allen transferred to W. S  Atkins Rail Ltd on 1 April 2001.

…

With respect to Mr Allen’s physical health, the situation described by the Medical Examiner is entirely correct and indeed the GP record supports the diagnosis of asthma, appropriate bronchodilator medication being prescribed from at least the mid 1990’s.  However at no point is there any suggestion of significant respiratory problems and certainly no evidence of sickness on account of such.

Finally, to deal with the application for Incapacity Benefits situation, it appears that Mr Allen was unable to contemplate the change in employer, being of the view that his working environment had changed already with less team work and camaraderie.  This was noted by the Medical Examiner who saw Mr Allen on 10 April 2002 also noting that Mr Allen had stated that he lacked any basic qualifications for his job, having learnt it by way of actually doing it.

Also he reported finding the job more demanding, the bridge marking work difficult to keep up with and the courses unattractive.  Also he was not looking forward to preparing computerised reports.  Overall, the Medical Examiner described Mr Allen as having a general loss of interest and motivation, deferring undertaking activity and also early waking.  However it is also apparent from the GP record that none of this has amounted to a requirement for Mr Allen to be referred for a specialist psychiatric assessment and indeed he always declined offers of even counselling.  The case for the award of Incapacity Benefits in this case does not therefore appear to have been made and indeed I would suggest that had the change of contract/change of employer not arisen, Mr Allen would probably have continued in service with his previous employer until the normal date of his retirement.” 

16. The Trustee decided not to uphold Mr Allen's appeal at stage one and he was informed of this decision on 18 July 2003.

17. Mr Allen in his letter of 22 July 2003 stated that he wished to peruse his grievance under stage two of the (IDRP). 

18. Dr Baig wrote on the 19 September 2003 stating that in his view Mr Allen was clearly unable to continue in his work and therefore mentally unable to carry on working.

19. On 24 September 2003 Mr Allen's stage two appeal was considered at a meeting held by the Committee. The Committee upheld its original decision and declined Mr Allen's appeal. In considering Mr Allen's appeal the Committee had before it, in addition to the original evidence submitted on 17 July 2002, a report from Dr Smith together with a copy of the letter of 19 September 2003 from Dr Baig, a letter from Dr Baig confirming that Mr Allen is on Prozac since July 2002, and all the relevant information provided by Mr Allen.  Mr Allen was informed of this decision on 25 September 2003.  

20. The Social Security Office responsible for paying Mr Allen’s state Incapacity Benefit have confirmed in their letter to this office dated 9 September 2004 that Mr Allen has been entitled to Incapacity Benefit since 18 October 2001. This was as a result of an appeal against a decision that he did not qualify for such benefit. 

SUBMISSIONS

21. Mr Allen says:

21.1. He has had health problems since April 2001, since that time he has been unable to work.  In May 2002 he applied to the Trustee for an incapacity pension. The Trustee followed the wrong procedure and also held back medical information in dealing with his application. He was also told that he could not receive ill health benefits because he was still “on the books” of Atkins.

21.2. He was awarded on 2 September 2002 as a result of a Tribunal, a benefit payment from the Social Security Agency in respect of his illness.  

21.3. On 5 December 2002 he received confirmation from the Trustee that his complaint would be dealt with under stage one of the IDR and that they hoped to have provide him with a full response by 5 February 2003. He did not receive their decision until 18 July 2003. He appealed against the decision and does not why he was turned down.

21.4. He is concerned that the letter of 26 March 2002 from the Practice Nurse was not taken into account in his application.

21.5. Mr Allen is also concerned that no consideration was given to the fact that his doctor prescribed him Prozac in July 2002. He says he was taken off the medication after a week, following his request to his doctor because of the side effects with is breathing. 

21.6. Mr Allen also says that the benefit payment he received after going to the Tribunal on the 2 September 2002 was made after he appeared in front of two doctors and a lawyer, and that he was awarded the points needed on the grounds of mental heath. 
22. The Trustee and PML responded:

22.1. The Committee considered Mr Allen’s application for an incapacity pension taking into account the evidence and with the assistance of its medical advisor on 17 July 2002.  Having fully considered all the evidence, the Committee decided that Mr Allen did not meet the criteria under the Rules for the award of an incapacity pension.  Mr Allen was informed of this decision on 19 July 2002.

22.2. The Committee did not dispute that Mr Allen was not capable of continuing in the job for which he was employed, but felt that he would become capable of alternative duties in a different working environment.

22.3. Mr Allen’s appeal against the decision not to award him an incapacity pension was considered under stages one and two of the Scheme’s IDR procedure after having obtained further medical evidence.  The advice from Dr Smith following his review of the case was that Mr Allen’s state of health, together with appropriate medication and counselling should not preclude him from undertaking alternative employment outside the railway industry.

22.4. Mr Allen was kept informed of the progress of his appeal under stage one of IDR by PML on 13 March, 1 April, 2 May, 26 June, 2 July and 18 July 2003.  

22.5. The Trustee had obtained proper medical evidence and advice and considered Mr Allen’s application for an incapacity pension properly in accordance with the Rules.    

CONCLUSIONS

23. In considering an application from a member for an incapacity pension, the Rules require the Trustee to obtain the necessary evidence to ascertain whether or not the member’s condition is such that he is unable to carry out his duties or any other duties which in the opinion of the Trustee are suitable for him.  

24. The Committee considered Mr Allen’s application for an incapacity pension with the assistance of Dr Smith, its medical adviser, and examined documents which included Dr Cowlard’s report (see paragraph 7) and the letter of 19 September 2003 from Dr Baig (see paragraph 15), Mr Allen’s GP.  Dr Cowlard’s report concluded that Mr Allen’s condition did not have ‘a substantial and long term adverse affect on his ability to carry out day to day activities’.  Dr Baig stated that Mr Allen was unable to continue with his work and therefore mentally unable to carry on working.  The Committee decided that even though Mr Allen was not capable of continuing in the job for which he was employed, so far as other suitable duties are concerned, there was nothing in the medical evidence presented to the Committee to suggest that there was any significant limitations to Mr Allens' abilities. It was also felt that his "mild but enduring mental health symptoms " would not have "a substantial and long-term adverse affect on his ability to carry out normal day- to-day activities ". Though Mr Allen felt unable to continue work with his present employer, there was little indication in his medical record of any significant limiting factors to his future employment. There was therefore no need to list the wide range of activities, which must still be open to him. On the basis of the evidence before the committee that does not seem to me to be a perverse decision.

25. Mr Allen claims that the Trustee followed the wrong procedure and held back medical information in dealing with his application.  The evidence submitted shows that the Trustee did follow the correct procedures in that the Rules had been properly applied and the necessary information obtained.  There is no evidence to show that the Trustee had held back any medical information in dealing with Mr Allen’s application.

26. Mr Allen is concerned that the letter dated 26 March 2002 from the Practice Nurse that clearly states that his breathing is below average has not been taken into account. However, this letter was received by the Trustee and considered in their committee meetings held in July 2002 and September 2003. It was therefore taken into account in considering his claim for an ill health pension. 

27. Mr Allen is also concerned that no consideration was given to the fact that he was put on Prozac in July 2002 by his doctor, and had to cease taking the medication because of the side effects with breathing. The Trustees had received a copy of the Letter from Dr Baig confirming that Mr Allen had been prescribed Prozac in 17 July 2002.  So far as I am aware, the Trustees were not aware that he had ceased taking this medication. But I do not see this as significant. They had received advice about the extent of Mr Allen’s breathlessness and did not therefore need confirmation of the kind he sees as provided by his reaction to the drugs.  

28. That Mr Allen has been awarded Invalidity Benefit is a factor, which needs to be viewed with caution, as the criteria used for such an award are not the same as the requirements in the scheme rules.  The main relevant difference in the criteria used in the award of state incapacity benefit is that the incapacity does not have to be permanent.  For the purposes of the Scheme, however, incapacity is defined as: “…bodily or mental incapacity or physical infirmity which, in the opinion of the Trustee on such evidence as it may require, shall prevent, otherwise than temporarily, the Member carrying out his duties, or any other duties which in the opinion of the Trustee are suitable for him.

29. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold the complaint against the Trustee.

30. On 4 November 2002 Mr Allen appealed against the Trustee’s decision not to grant him an incapacity pension from the Scheme under stage one of IDRP. Mr Allen was informed on 30 January 2003 that there would be a delay in providing him with a stage one decision.  Thereafter he was given regular updates of the progress of his appeal until he was finally given a stage one decision on 18 July 2003.  

31. Under the 1996 Regulations a member should be given a decision under stage one of IDRP within two months of applying, or failing that he should be immediately informed of the reasons for the delay and the expected date for issuing the decision.  Therefore PML should have notified Mr Allen in early January 2003, when it became apparent that he could not be provided with a stage one decision within the two month deadline, and not towards the end of that month.  In addition, the 1996 Regulations required Mr Allen to be given an estimate of the date of when it was expected he would be provided with a decision.  No such estimate was provided.  Clearly, PML acted in breach of the 1996 Regulations and this constitutes maladministration although any injustice caused to Mr Allen is insignificant and I do not consider that any financial redress is appropriate. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

13 October 2004
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